
COUNTY OF ULSTER 
Patrick K. Ryan  

County Executive 

 
 
 
 
 

ULSTER COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 
ED JORDAN 

Director of Purchasing 
 
 

 
CONTRACT AWARD INFORMATION 

 
 
Title:    PAPER GOODS 
 
Bid Number:    RFB-UC22-028 
 
Contract Period:   JUNE 1, 2022 – NOVEMBER 30, 2022 
 

 Possible Extensions: 6-Months 
 
Authorized Users:   ALL DEPTS. 
 
View Specifications at:   http://www.empirestatebidsystem.com/ 
 
Submit Inquiries to: 
 
Name:  Frances Wu 
 
Phone: 845-340-3408 
 
Fax:  845-340-3434   
 
Email: frwu@co.ulster.ny.us 

 
 
 

DESCRIPTION 
 

The purpose of this bid is to establish a price for the purchase and delivery of Paper Goods 
(paper towels, toilet/facial tissues, wipes, paper bags) and related products (trash liners, sanitary 
care, sponges/pads, twine, dispensers) by various departments within the County of Ulster.   
 
 
 

http://www.empirestatebidsystem.com/
mailto:frwu@co.ulster.ny.us


 
 

 

AWARDED VENDORS 
 

NAME/ ADDRESS/ 
CONTACT 

 

Phone/Fax/Email 

INTERBORO 
ABRAHAM JEREMIAS 

114 BRACKEN RD 
MONTGOMERY, NY 12549 

P: 845-782-6800 X 101 
F: 845-781-2450 
EMAIL: 
ABRAHAM@INTERBOROPACKAGING.COM 

HILL & MARKES 
KRISTEEN JASACZ 
1997 STATE HWY 5S 

AMSTERDAM, NY 12010 

P: 518-842-2410 
F: 518-842-1207 
E: INFO@HILLNMARKES.COM 

WB MASON 
LEANNE WOOD 

22 VETERAN’S LANE 
PLATTSBURGH, NY 12550 

P: 508-436-5722 
F: 518-561-4584 
E: LEANNE.WOOD@WBMASON.COM 

 



RFB-UC22-028 PAPER GOODS
TERM: 6/01/2022 - 11/30/2022

Confirmed 05.24.22

ITEM # DESCRIPTION UNIT PACK BRAND STOCK # PRICE VENDOR

1
TOILET TISSUE,1 PLY INDIV. 
WRAPPED 1000 SHEETS/ROLL, 4-1/2” 
wide rolls

96 RLS/CS Resolute Tissue ALM115 $35.99 WB Mason

2
GEORGIA PACIFIC JUMBO ACCLAIM 
BATH TISSUE, 1-PLY, 3-1/2” SHEET, 571 
SHEETS/ROLL, core 3-1/4”, ROLL DIA 9”, 
2,000 ft/roll - NO SUB

8 RLS/CS Georgia Pacific GPC13718 $26.00 WB Mason

3
TOILET TISSUE 1-3/4" SPLIT CORE 
4.5X4" x 1500 SHEETS, MORCON M1500 
or equal (JAMES RIVER 020 or ATC-ENCORE 
NOT ACCEPTABLE)

36/CS Morcon MORM1500 $40.25 WB Mason

4 'C' FOLD TOWEL 100% RECYCLED 
WINDSOR #100CB 10 1/4"X12 3/4" 2400/CS Marcal MRCP100N $11.99 WB Mason

5 MULTIFOLD TOWEL WHITE ONLY,  9 
1/2" X 9 1/4", PROLINK RH525 4000/CS Marcal MRCD200B $14.99 WB Mason

6
ROLL TOWELS NATURAL – Scott Hard 
Roll Hand Towel 1005 or Bay West 
Wasau 459/ TORK 218004 ONLY

6 RLS/CS Tork SCA218004 $22.43 Hill & Markes

7 DISPENSER FOR SINGLE ROLL ESSITY 
87T EA Tork SCA87T $45.99 WB Mason

8
KITCHEN ROLL TOWEL 84/RL WHITE, 
11"X8.8" 2 PLY, POLY WRAPPED, HB 
1990

30/CS Marcal MRC06350 $20.51 WB Mason

9 FACIAL TISSUE (100 tissue/box) 8"x8" 30/CS Boardwalk BWK6500 $12.99 WB Mason

10 TRASH LINERS 23X10X39,33GAL 
CLEAR 1MIL MIN. MIN WGT 21#/CS 250/CS Inteplast/Pitt/Glopak INT-231039-X-Hvy $26.34 Interboro

11 TRASH LINERS 24X24 CLEAR 6 
MICRON HDPE, MIN WGT 9.1#/CS 1000/CS Inteplast/Pitt INT-2424-L $12.82 Interboro

12
TRASH LINERS 24X31 CLEAR 8 
MICRON HDPE, MIN WGT 15.62 #/CS – 
At Least 8 Micron ROLLED

1000/CS Inteplast/Pitt INT-2433-R $25.34 Interboro

13 TRASH LINERS 24X33 CLEAR 10 
MICRON HDPE 1000/CS Inteplast/Pitt INT-2433-Reg $28.82 Interboro

14 TRASH LINERS 33X40 CLEAR 11 
MICRON HDPE 500/CS Inteplast/Pitt INT-3340-Med $26.98 Interboro

THE COUNTY REQUIRES DEPARTMENTS TO ORDER A MINIMUM OF $50.00 PER DELIVERY



RFB-UC22-028 PAPER GOODS
TERM: 6/01/2022 - 11/30/2022

Confirmed 05.24.22

ITEM # DESCRIPTION UNIT PACK BRAND STOCK # PRICE VENDOR

15 TRASH LINERS 43X48 CLEAR 22 
MICRON HDPE 150/CS Inteplast/Pitt INT-4348-Super Ex-Hvy $22.82 Interboro

16
DREAD NOT WASTE BAG 22X16X58 or 
60,2.3 MIL BLACK/GREY, MIN WGT 
33#/CS

100/CS Inteplast/Pitt/Glopak INT-221658-Super XH $30.34 Interboro

17 DREAD NOT WASTE BAG 22X16X58 or 
60, 2.3 MIL CLEAR, MIN WGT 33#/CS 100/CS Inteplast/Pitt/Glopak INT-221658-Super Exh $36.84 Interboro

18 55-GALLON OPAQUE, ORANGE, TRASH 
BAG 3-MIL 75/cs Inteplast/Pitt/Glopak INT-161436-Super Tuff $38.82 Interboro

19 TRASH BAGS 1 MIL MIN. 23"X20"X46" 
CLEAR, MIN WGT 13# 100/cs Inteplast/Pitt/Glopak INT-232046-X-Hvy $16.32 Interboro

20 DISPOSABLE ALL-PURPOSE WIPES
13.5” x 24" 200/CTN Chicopee CHX8507 $15.29 Hill & Markes

21 NYLON GREEN SCRUB PADS MED 
DUTY DISCO 30891 10/cs Disco DSCMD69 $2.40 Hill & Markes

22 TRANSLUCENT PLASTIC CUP 9 OZ. 2500/cs Boardwalk BWKTRANSCUP9CT $48.89 WB Mason

23 HAIR-NETS (BLACK) HN-500 831281 144/BX The Safety Zone SADPLW22BR $9.69 WB Mason

24 #44 VENDING MAXI PADS, FOLDED  MT-
4 250/CTN Hospeco HSPMT4 $35.87 Hill & Markes

25 REUSABLE FOOD SERVICE WIPER 
13.5” x 24” 200/cs Kimberly Clark KCC06053 $21.81 WB Mason

26 INDIV.SANITARY NAPKIN DISP. BAG 4”x 
9” 1000/cs Hospeco HOS260 $19.50 WB Mason

27 TAMPAX TAMPONS FOR VENDING 
MACHINE HOSPECO T500 500/cs Hospeco HOST500 $53.79 WB Mason

28 #8 GROCERY BAGS BROWN 500/BDL Duro BAGGK8500 $21.49 WB Mason

29 #20 TALL BROWN PAPER BAGS 500/BDL Duro BAGGK20500 $34.59 WB Mason

30 #20 TALL WHITE PAPER BAGS 500/BDL Duro DUO51040 $44.91 Hill & Markes

31 TWINE 30 PLY COTTON-2LB CONE Each EVC EVC06240 $9.39 Hill & Markes

32 STAINLESS STEEL SCRUBBING PADS 
SCOTCH BRITE #84- 49 GRAM MIN 12/cs Boardwalk BWK50 $10.20 WB Mason

THE COUNTY REQUIRES DEPARTMENTS TO ORDER A MINIMUM OF $50.00 PER DELIVERY



RFB-UC22-028 PAPER GOODS
TERM: 6/01/2022 - 11/30/2022

Confirmed 05.24.22

ITEM # DESCRIPTION UNIT PACK BRAND STOCK # PRICE VENDOR

33 CLOROX HYDROGEN PEROXIDE 
WIPES TUBS 2 Tubs/cs Clorox CLX30826 $50.57 Hill & Markes

34 CLOROX HYDROGEN PEROXIDE 
WIPES REFILL 2 bags/cs Clorox CLX30827 $46.52 Hill & Markes

35 CLOROX BLEACH GERMICIDAL WIPES 
TUBS 2 Tubs/case Clorox CLX30358 $51.77 Hill & Markes

36 CLOROX BLEACH GERMICIDAL WIPES 
REFILL 2 bags/case Clorox CLX30359 $47.69 Hill & Markes

37 WYPALL WATERLESS CLEANING 
WIPES TUB 6 tubs/case Wypall KCC91371CT $52.99 WB Mason

38 WYPALL WATERLESS CLEANING 
WIPES REFILL 6 bags/case Wypall KCC91367 $43.99 WB Mason

39 WYPALL WIPERS IN A BUCKET 2 Tubs/case Wypall KIM83561 $49.07 Hill & Markes

40 WYPALL WIPERS IN A BUCKET REFILL 3 rolls/cs Wypall KIM83571 $49.96 Hill & Markes

THE COUNTY REQUIRES DEPARTMENTS TO ORDER A MINIMUM OF $50.00 PER DELIVERY


	COVERSHEET.pdf
	AWARD & COVERSHEET.pdf
	AWARD UC22-028.pdf
	Final Award





